

No. 23-525

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MURPHY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
ARIZONA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION AND
THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kara M. Rollins
Counsel of Record
Zhonette M. Brown
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 869-5210
kara.rollins@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION5

I. PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATION NO. 9564
CONFLICTS WITH THE O&C ACT.....5

II. THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES MAY
NOT SUSPEND OR DISPENSE WITH STATUTES.....9

A. Use and Elimination of Suspending and
Dispensing Powers in England.....9

B. The President Lacks Dispensing Power...11

III. PRESIDENTIAL MONUMENT DESIGNATIONS AND
THEIR RECENT MISUSE TO DISPENSE WITH
STATUTES.....13

A. Federal Land Reservations and the
Antiquities Act of 190615

B. Congressional Land Use Dictates Limit
Presidential Power.....18

C. Presidents Now Misuse Monument
Designations to Evade Statutory
Imperatives20

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Garfield Cty. v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00059, 2023 WL 5180375, (D. Utah Aug. 11, 2023).....	22
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 12 Pet. 524, 9 L. Ed. 1181 (1838)	13
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	12
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>O.P.M. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	13
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806).....	12

<i>Utah Ass'n of Ctys. v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 1172 (D. Utah 2004)	22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art II, § 3.....	11
Statutes	
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, Pub. L. No. 59-242, 34 Stat. 1256	17
An Act for the Preservation of American Antiquities, Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906).....	4, 6, 16
Chamberlain-Ferris Revestment Act, Pub. L. No. 64-86, 39 Stat. 218 (1916).....	5, 7, 8, 9
Desert Land Act of 1877, Pub. L. No. 44-107, 19 Stat. 377	15
Donation Act of 1850, Pub. L. No. 31-76, 9 Stat. 496	15
Federal Land Policy Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743	18, 19, 20
Forest Reserve Act of 1897, Pub. L. No 55-2, 30 Stat. 11	15
Homestead Act of 1862, Pub. L. No. 37-75, 12 Stat. 392	15
Mining Act of 1872, Pub. L. No. 42-152, 17 Stat. 91	15
Oregon and California Railroad and Coos Bay Wagon Road Land Grants Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-405, 50 Stat. 874	3, 5, 8

Preemption Act of 1841, Pub. L. No. 27-16, 5 Stat. 453	15
Reclamation Act of 1888, Pub. L. No. 50-1069, 25 Stat. 526	15
Timber Culture Act of 1873, Pub. L. No. 42-277, 17 Stat. 605	15
Other Authorities	
An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crown (1689)	10
Carolyn A. Edie, <i>Tactics and Strategies: Parliament’s Attack upon the Royal Dispensing Power 1597–1689</i> , 29 Am. J. Legal Hist. 197 (1985)	10
Christopher N. May, <i>Presidential Defiance of “Unconstitutional” Laws: Reviving the Royal Prerogative</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q., 865 (1994)	12
Dept. of Interior, Nat. Park Serv., R. Lee, <i>The Antiquities Act of 1906</i> (1970)....	15, 16
John Locke, <i>Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed. 1988)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King: Executive Power Under the Constitution</i> (2020)	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (U. Chicago Press 2014)	10, 11

Proclamation No. 10606, 88 Fed. Reg. 55,331 (Aug. 15, 2023)	1, 23
Proclamation No. 1650, 42 Stat. 2295 (Jan. 24, 1923)	17
Proclamation No. 2232, 50 Stat. 1827 (Apr. 13, 1937)	17
Proclamation No. 658, 34 Stat. 3236 (Sept. 24, 1906)	17
Proclamation No. 7263, 65 Fed. Reg. 2,817 (Jan. 11, 2000)	20
Proclamation No. 7265, 65 Fed. Reg. 2,825 (Jan. 11, 2000)	20
Proclamation No. 7295, 65 Fed. Reg. 24,095 (Apr. 15, 2000)	21
Proclamation No. 7318, 65 Fed. Reg. 37,249 (June 9, 2000)	3, 6, 21
Proclamation No. 7319, 65 Fed. Reg. 37,253 (June 9, 2000)	21
Proclamation No. 799, 35 Stat. 2180 (Feb. 7, 1908)	17
Proclamation No. 9194, 79 Fed. Reg. 62,303 (Oct. 10, 2014)	21
Proclamation No. 9564, 82 Fed. Reg. 6,145 (Jan. 12, 2017)	3, 6
Proclamation No. 9565, 82 Fed. Reg. 6,151 (Jan. 12, 2017)	21
The Parliamentary History of England (T.C. Hansard ed. 1813)	10, 11
